October 2024
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2024-0254 ISSN 1801–5964
NATURE AND PERIOD BEHAVIOR OF DY PEG
Berthold, Thomas1,2
1) Sternwarte Hartha, Töpelstr. 49, 04746 Hartha, Germany, agv@sternwarte-hartha.de
2) BAV - Bundesdeutsche Arbeitsgemeinschaft für Veränderliche Sterne, Munsterdamm 90, 12169 Berlin,

html)
• The TESS mission, obtained from the MAST data archive at the Space Telescope Science Institute
(STScI)
• The European Space Agency (ESA) mission Gaia (https://www.cosmos.esa.int/gaia),
processed by the Gaia Data Processing and Analysis Consortium (DPAC,
• The NASA/IPAC Infrared Science Archive, which is funded by the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration and operated by the California Institute of Technology
(https://irsa.ipac.caltech.edu/frontpage/)
• The AAVSO International Database contributed by observers worldwide
(https://www.aavso.org)
References
Asplund, M. et al. 2009, Annual Review of Astronomy & Astrophysics , 47, 481,
2009ARA&A..47..481A
Balona, L. A. & Nemec, J. M. 2012, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society ,
426, 2413, 2012MNRAS.426.2413B
Breger, M. & Pamyatnykh, A. A., Astronomy and Astrophysics, 332, 958,
1998A&A...332..958B
Burki, G. & Meylan, G., Astronomy and Astrophysics, 159, 261, 1986A&A...159..261B
Carney, B. W. et al. 1994, The Astronomical Journal , 107, 2240, 1994AJ....107.2240C

October 2024
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2024-0254 ISSN 1801–5964
Ciucǎ, I. et al. 2021, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society , 503, 2814,
2021MNRAS.503.2814C
Coates, D. W., Halprin, L. & Thompson, K. 1982, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astro-
nomical Society, 199, 135, 1982MNRAS.199..135C
Cohen, R. E. & Sarajedini, A., Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society, 419,
342, 2012MNRAS.419..342C
Eker, Z. et al. 2018, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society , 479, 5491,
2018MNRAS.479.5491E
Flower, P. J. 1996, The Astrophysical Journal, 3, 469, 355, 1996ApJ...469..355F
Fu, J. N. et al. 2009, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific, 121, 251,
2009PASP..121..251F
Gajdoš, P. & Parimucha, Š. 2023, Open Europ. Journal on Var. Stars, 241
Green, G. M. 2018, Journal of Open Source Software, 3, 26, 695, 2018JOSS....3..695G
Hintz, E. G. et al. 2004, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific, 116, 543,
2004PASP..116..543H
Hübscher, J. et al. 2010, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 5941,
2010IBVS.5941....1H
Hübscher, J. & Monninger G. 2011, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 5959,
2011IBVS.5959....1H
Hübscher, J. 2011, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 5984, 2011IBVS.5984....1H
Hübscher, J. 2015, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 6152, 2015IBVS.6152....1H
Hübscher, J. 2016, BAV Journal, 2, 2016BAVJ....2....1H
Kozar, T. 1980, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 1834, 1980IBVS.1834....1K
Lenz, P. & Breger, M. 2005, Communications in Asteroseismology, 146, 53,
2005CoAst.146...53L
Li, L. J. & Quian, S. B. 2010, The Astronomical Journal, 139, 6, 2639,

October 2024
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2024-0254 ISSN 1801–5964
Netzel, H. & Smolec, R. 2022, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society , 515,
4574, 2022MNRAS.515.4574N
Pagel, L. 2018, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, 6244, 2018IBVS.6244....1P
Pagel, L. 2019, BAV Journal, 31, 2019BAVJ...31....1P
Pagel, L. 2021, BAV Journal, 52, 2021BAVJ...52....1P
Pagel, L. 2022, BAV Journal, 60, 2022BAVJ...60....1P
Pagel, L. 2023, BAV Journal, 76, 2023BAVJ...76....1P
Petersen, J. O. & Christensen-Dalsgaard, J. 1999, Astronomy and Astrophysics, 352, 547,
1999A&A...352..547P
Poretti, E. et al. 2005, Astronomy and Astrophysics, 440, 1097, 2005A&A...440.1097P
Prša, A. et al. 2016, The Astronomical Journal, 152, 41, 2016AJ....152...41P
Quigley, R. & Africano, J. 1979, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific,
91, 230, 1979PASP...91..230Q
Salaris, A. et al. 1993, The Astrophysical Journal, 414, 580, 1993ApJ...414..580S
Schlegel, D. J., Finkbeiner, D. P. & Davis, M. 1998, The Astrophysical Journal, 500, 525,
1998ApJ...500..525S
Schneller, H. 1938, Die Sterne, 18, 277
Soloviev, A. 1934, Tadjik Observatory Circular, 37
Steinmetz, C. H. D. 1946, Bulletin of the Astronomical Institutes of the Netherlands, 10,
178, 1946BAN....10..178S
Torres, G. 2010, The Astronomical Journal, 140, 5, 1158, 2010AJ....140.1158T
Wehlau, R. & Leung, K.-C. 1964, The Astrophysical Journal, 139, 843,
1964ApJ...139..843W
Vallenari, A. et al. (Gaia collaboration) 2023, Astronomy and Astrophysics, 674, A1,
Gaia collaboration